



DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF CODES AND STANDARDS
ACTIVITY REPORT

FILE IDENTIFICATION:

CPT Assignment #:
FAC ID #:10-0179-MP

LABOR DATA:

DR ID: 149 Date: 4/5/18
PCA/ACT CODE: MP-FM CO: 10
TR MILES: 207 TR TIME: 4
TIME INSP/ACT:3

Date: 4/5/2018 Report by: Jose Ortiz Telephone 559-400-1221

Applicant: Telephone: 559-547-0530

Address:

Activity Site: (if other than above) Jack's Bayou Resort

30440 W. Whitesbridge Ave., Mendota, CA 93640

Owner: (if other than above) Adel Mohamed Ali "Saeed"

Address: Property Mgrs. Mike and Laura Roberts - 559-755-9031 & 559-755-9032

AREA OFFICES:

- Northern Area
Southern Area

PURPOSE OF REPORT: (Checked [x] as appropriate)

- INSPECTION RECORD ONLY
INFORMATION ONLY
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND RELATED INFORMATION:

This report provides notice of violations or information related to the California Health and Safety Code, Division 13 or the California Code of Regulations, Title 25, Division 1, Chapter 2. Sections indicated. Copies of the laws and regulations may be obtained from Barclays Law Publishers, P.O. Box 3066, South San Francisco, CA 94083-3066, or online at www.oal.ca.gov, or at most libraries.

Violations indicated shall be corrected and a written request for further inspection filed with the Area Office indicated above within 45 days or as otherwise noted. The request for inspection shall be accompanied by a minimum fee of \$\$.

A permit shall be obtained from the Area Office identified above for work to correct items(s) #

If you believe this report has been issued in error or is legally or factually incorrect, you have a right to an informal review and/or hearing. Please contact the Area Supervisor at the Area Office indicated above.

INSPECTION UNIT IDENTIFICATION:

Type of Unit: RT Decal:
Manufacturer: Year: Model:
HUD Label or HCD Insignia No.:
Serial No. or V.I.N.:

INSPECTION DATA:

- Time Report Only Progress Inspection
Initial Inspection Re-Inspection

VIOLATION DATA:

TOTAL: 160
S F E 32 M P 29
G/O 69 NP 30 NO-PTO [x]

EH INSPECTION DATA:

Active Inactive
MAX CAP: P CAP: OCC:
SFD: DORM: MH/RV: O

FEE ACCOUNTING:

DTN#:

Table with 4 columns: USED, DUE, ATTACHED, and a row for OTHER with a value of \$280.

Attached Fee I.D.:

INSPECTIONS RESULTS OR INFORMATION: The local District Representative conducted a follow-up Field Monitoring site visit in response to a request from HCD Sacramento Headquarters to report violations within the subject special occupancy park. This inspection was conducted under the authority of Health and Safety Code, section 18400 and Title 25, California Code of Regulations, section 1004.5

Present during the site visit:
Owner/Partner – Saeed Mohamed
Park Manager – Mike Roberts
DRII – Sergio Cercado
DRI – Jose Ortiz

Received By: Title:

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: Close File Reinspection Required Progress Inspection Required

Enforcement Action Needed: FCO NOI Other:

COPIES SENT TO: Applicant MH/RV Owner Park Operator/Owner SAA HQ Other:

REVIEWED BY: DATE: COPIES SENT BY: DATE:

**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED****H**

During the site visit, the DRI was able to interview Park Owner Saeed Mohamed, and Park Manager, Mike Roberts. Currently the park manages 50 RV, Camp & Storage area spaces (the park is legally permitted 20 RV spaces with no drains). These spaces were observed and confirmed by both the owner and manager. The additional spaces are seven (7) more than what was reported during the last visit (3/29/18), which was 43 RV spaces including one mobile home space. The park owner and manager were informed that the "Permit to Operate" (PTO) was not current and that it had expired in August of 2017. The park owner and manager were also informed that according to the expired permit and state records, the park is only allowed 20 recreational vehicle spaces with no drains and that all the additional spaces and unpermitted utilities installed were illegal and installed without the required approvals from the local jurisdiction and/or Department. Mr. Mohamed stated that when he and his partners purchased the property nearly 12 years ago, he purchased it with 23 spaces and he did construct the additional spaces, but was unaware that those additional spaces required authorization and permits for the utilities. The owner also stated that he had no issue complying with permit requirements and he will work with the local jurisdiction and state to bring the park into compliance.

There have been no complaints or permits filed with the department since the last permit to operate (PTO). In August 2017 the park's PTO expired yet the park has remained active. Recently, the park conditions had come to the public and Department's attention and the local DRI, Jose Ortiz, was instructed to visit the site and report the findings. On March 29, 2018, DR Ortiz made an initial visit and provided an initial general findings report (see attached). The report stated the park was in substandard condition and a significant number of observed violations existed. The assistance of additional field staff was requested. Additional finding revealed the park Emergency Preparedness Plan has not been updated since 2011 and there is no Fire Hydrant Certification on file. The park's expired PTO allows the park 20 recreational vehicle spaces without drains. There is also no permit to operate information, emergency contact information, evacuation routes or any required park manager information and no location to post this information.

The observed violations and substandard conditions in violation to the Special Occupancy Parks Act (Chapters 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10) and Special Occupancy Regulations (Articles 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10) exist in some manner at all 50 spaces. The serious nature of the substandard conditions was reported to the owner and manager and that they would need to deal with the illegal spaces immediately. Until the park is able to acquire necessary local and state approvals, the park shall consider all spaces beyond the original 20 not approved for use nor offered for rent.

The park consists of several different areas for use and this was confirmed by the owner and manager. Those areas include several storage areas of trailers, boats, equipment, vehicles, misc. storage, RV sites, day camp sites, picnic areas, bait shop, an abandoned/closed restaurant, and a mobile home space (see attached). There is no pavement throughout the park. The condition of the park both observed and through resident interviews, included substandard living conditions, allowing residents to construct without permits and the park adding lots and performing construction without permits.

The following are violations and current conditions of the park are as observed and described above (title/section thereunder):

**Park General –**

1. Expired permit to operate and copy not available on site. T25 Section 2006.5.
2. No emergency contact information posting. T25 Section 2122.
3. No emergency preparedness plan available. T25 Section 2013.
4. No lot markers. T25 Section 2104.
5. Expansion of Park from 20 to 50 spaces. CCR Section 2014.
6. Construction without permits. CCR Section 2018, 2102.
7. No permits for water utilities throughout the park. CCR Section 2018.
8. No permits for electrical utilities throughout the park. CCR Section 2018.
9. Required shower and lavatories not provided for the dependent lots. CCR Section 2112.
10. Rubbish and Accumulation of waste material throughout the park. CCR Section 2120.
11. Sanitation Station (dump station) Warning Sign not provided and no known local approval for the dump station. CCR Section 2272.

Space 1 Vacant (Gas Company has restricted use of space to proximity of underground gas line. The space is vacant but electrical, illegal water, and unapproved holding tank remain at the space.

**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED****H**

12. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
13. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248c.
14. Substandard electrical pedestal not supported. Not in compliance with CCR Section 2180/2182. Violation of Park Responsibilities CCR Section 2102.

**Space 2**

15. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
16. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
17. Substandard electrical pedestal not supported. Not in compliance with CCR Section 2180/2182. Violation of Park Responsibilities CCR Section 2102.
18. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.

**Space 3**

19. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
20. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
21. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.

**Space 4**

22. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
23. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
24. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120

**Space 5 Vacant**

25. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
26. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 6 Mobile Home**

27. Substandard MH (broken windows, water heater not vented, secured or protected from weather, risers do not meet minimum requirements. CCR 1606(a6), 1606(c), 1606(f),
28. Lot Occupancy. Illegal MH (not occupied by manager). CCR Section 2118(a & b).
29. Substandard accessory structure used for living space. CCR Sections 2608 & 2605
30. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed.

**Space 7**

31. Outdoor appliance not protected from weather and connected via extension cord. CCR Section 2185(c), 2436 & 2607(l)
32. RV less than six (6') feet from adjacent RV. CCR Section 2330(c).
33. Substandard feeder spliced and taped. CCR Section 2607(d).
34. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
35. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 8**

36. Outdoor appliance not protected from weather and connected via extension cord. CCR Section 2185(c), 2436 & 2607(l)
37. RV less than six (6') feet from adjacent RV. CCR Section 2330(c).
38. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.

**Space 9**

39. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
40. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
41. Boat stored on in space with RV not permitted. CCR Section 2118(a).

**Space 10.**

42. Outdoor appliance not protected from weather and connected via extension cord. CCR Section 2185(c), 2436 & 2607(l)

**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED****H**

- 43. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 44. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 45. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.

**Space 11**

- 46. Substandard feeder spliced and taped. CCR Section 2607(d).
- 47. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 48. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 12**

- 49. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 50. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 13**

- 51. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 52. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 53. Boat stored in space with RV not permitted. CCR Section 2118(a).

**Space 14**

- 54. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 55. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 15**

- 56. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 57. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 16**

- 58. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 59. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 60. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.

**Space 17**

- 61. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 62. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 18**

- 63. Outdoor appliance not protected from weather and connected via extension cord. CCR Section 2185(c), 2436 & 2607(l)
- 64. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 65. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 19 (Manager's Space)**

- 66. Outdoor appliance not protected from weather and connected via extension cord. CCR Section 2185(c), 2436b & 2607(l)
- 67. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 68. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 69. Substandard/Illegal Ramada with exposed wiring for exterior lighting. CCR Section 2608, 2608d(1)

**Space 20**

- 70. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 71. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c)

**Space 21**

- 72. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 73. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 74. Substandard Illegal living space. CCR Section 2608.

**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED****H****Space 22**

- 75. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 76. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 77. Substandard porch, awning and deck. CCR Section 2608.

**Space 23**

- 78. Substandard shade structure with fan not protected from weather and connected via extension cord. CCR Section 2185(c), 2436b & 2607(I)
- 79. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 80. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 81. Substandard/Illegal living space. CCR Section 2608.

**Space 24 (Park model type unit)**

- 82. Substandard exposed wiring for water heater and lighting. CCR 2607d(1).
- 83. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR 2018 and 2248.

**Space 25**

- 84. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 85. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 86. Boat stored on in space with RV not permitted. CCR Section 2118(a).

**Space 26**

- 87. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 88. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 89. Boat and jet skis stored in space with RV not permitted. CCR Section 2118(a).

**Space 27**

- 90. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 91. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).

**Space 28 (Camp Site w/ electrical and water)**

- 92. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 93. Illegal installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 29 (Camp Site w/ electrical and water)**

- 94. Illegal installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 30 (Camp Site w/ electrical)**

- 95. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 96. Illegal installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 31 (Camp Site w/ electrical and water)**

- 97. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 98. Illegal installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 32 (Camp Site w/ electrical and water)**

- 99. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 100. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 33 (Camp Site w/ electrical and water)**

- 101. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 102. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 34**

- 103. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.



**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED**

**H**

**104. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**Space 35**

**105. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**106. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**Space 36**

**107. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**108. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**109. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**110. Illegal outdoor appliance (refrigerator) CCR Section 2185c.**

**Space 37**

**111. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**112. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**113. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**Space 38**

**114. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**115. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**116. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**Space 39**

**117. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**118. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**119. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**Space 40 (Vacant)**

**120. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**121. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**122. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**Space 41**

**123. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**124. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**125. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**126. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.**

**127. Illegal outdoor appliance (refrigerator) CCR Section 2185c.**

**Space 42**

**128. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**129. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**130. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**131. Illegal outdoor appliance (refrigerator) CCR Section 2185c.**

**132. Substandard porch, awning and deck. CCR Section 2608.**

**133. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.**

**Space 43**

**134. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**135. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**136. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**Space 44**

**137. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.**

**138. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).**

**139. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.**

**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED****H****Space 45**

- 140. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 141. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 142. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.
- 143. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.

**Space 46**

- 144. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 145. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 146. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 47**

- 147. Accumulated Rubbish. CCR Section 2607(j) & 2120.
- 148. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 149. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 150. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.
- 151. Additional cargo trailer stored in space with RV not permitted. CCR Section 2118(a).

**Space 48**

- 152. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 153. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 154. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 49 (Vacant)**

- 155. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 156. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 157. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.

**Space 50**

- 158. Illegal and substandard water riser installed. CCR Section 2018 and Section 2274.
- 159. Illegal, substandard and unapproved holding tank installed. CCR Section 2018, Section 2248(c).
- 160. Illegal and substandard installation of electrical lot service. CCR Section 2018 and 2182.
- 161. Illegal substandard park lighting on pole with exposed wiring not installed per CCR Section 2436.

**Requirements:**

1. The park shall pay and bring all Permit to Operate fees current as stated below.
2. The park shall remove all illegal structures and utilities as well as spaces as identified above beyond what has been approved by the Permit to Operate as stated above.
3. If the park wishes to alter the park in any manner (i.e.- expand park uses and utilities), the park shall submit all necessary documents and fees on designated form(s) as required in HSC Section 18870 and CCR Section 2032 to the Local Jurisdiction for review and entitlements. Upon approval from the Local Jurisdiction, the Park may submit an application as required for Construction or Alteration in CCR Section 2020.6 & 2020.7.
4. The park shall not collect rent from any space until the Permit to Operate is current and shall not collect rent from any illegal space until approval for any additional spaces are approved by the Local Enforcement Agency and the Department of Housing and Community Development Codes and Standards.
5. The park is hereby notified that all violations shall be abated and corrected within 45 days, upon receipt of this report, as required and allowed in CCR Sections 2610 & 2611. The local DRI will continue to monitor and conduct sight visits during the abatement period and report to the Department the abatement progress throughout the park. If corrective action by the park is not taken immediately by the park, additional action against the park may be taken as identified in CCR Title 25 Article 10 sections 2610 through 2619.

**Summary:**

The local District Representative conducted a follow-up Field Monitoring site visit in response to a request from HCD Sacramento Headquarters to report violations within the subject special occupancy park.

**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED**

---

**H**

During the site visit, the DRI was able to interview Park Owner Saeed Mohamed, and Park Manager, Mike Roberts. Currently the park manages 50 RV and Campsite spaces which are 30 more spaces than what is approved by the Department. The park owner and manager were also informed that "Permit to Operate" (PTO) was not current and that it had expired in August of 2017. The current unpaid fees and penalties due are \$280 for permit issuance, lot fee, state fee as per HCD CCR section 2009(a & b). Fees were not included for the additional illegal RV and Campsites. The owner stated that he had no issue complying with permit requirements, fees, and that he would work with the local jurisdiction and state to bring the park into compliance.

The local DRI conducted and will continue to conduct follow-up site visits as instructed by HCD Headquarters in Sacramento to report the progress of outstanding violations and the status of park's Permit to Operate. In addition, the DRI will contact the Local Agency (County of Fresno) to share findings and work in conjunction to bring the park into compliance.

This report is being submitted to the Department for informational purposes and a copy shall be provided to the Park owner and Park Manager, County of Fresno. Attachments include an area sight map and the initial site visit report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, you may call me, Jose Ortiz, at 559-400-1221.

*Penalties for willful violations: Any person who willfully violates any part published in the California Building Standards Code relating to any regulation adopted by the department shall be guilty of misdemeanor punished by fine and liable for a civil penalty of five hundred (\$500) for each violation for each day of a continuing violation. In addition, the permit to operate may be suspended or revoked. HSC Section 18874(a,b,c).*





**ACTIVITY REPORT CONTINUED**

H

# Jack's Bayou Resort

